beginning of each annual period.

Adjusted Tangible Book Value and Adjusted Tangible Book Value Per Share
("Adjusted TBVPS")
The Company defines Adjusted Tangible Book Value as Fair Value Pro Forma total
stockholders' equity, excluding intangible assets and system development costs, and
Adjusted TBVPS as Adjusted Tangible Book Value divided by common shares outstanding
at period end. The Company believes that Adjusted TBVPS is an important measure
because it provides management, investors and its Board with an assessment of value that
is more conservative than Book Value Per Share in order to evaluate the financial position,
capitalization, and valuation of the business in relation to total shares outstanding at the end
of the period. The Company believes it is important to exclude intangibles, as these would
not have standalone value outside the context of the business.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31,

2020
Three Months Ended December 31,

2019

As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

Revenue:
Interest
income  $ 129.9   $ —   $ 129.9   $ 148.3   $ (0.2)   $ 148.2

Non-interest
income  10.9   —   10.9   17.0   —   $ 17.0

Total revenue  140.8   —   140.8   165.3   (0.2)   165.2
Less:
Interest
expense  13.5   —   13.5   15.8   (0.4)   15.4

Provision
(release) for
loan losses

—

—

—

(0.7)

0.7

—

Net decrease
in fair value  (12.7)   —   (12.7)   (18.7)   0.7   (18.0

Net revenue  114.6   —   114.6   131.6   0.2   131.8

Operating
expenses:

Technology
and facilities  35.9   —   35.9   29.1   —   29.1

Sales and
marketing  23.9   —   23.9   28.1   —   28.1

Personnel  26.5   —   26.5   24.2   —   24.2
Outsourcing
and
professional
fees

10.8

—

10.8

14.4

—

14.4

General,
administrative
and other

2.9

—

2.9

4.6

—

4.6

Total
operating
expenses

100.0

—

100.0

100.5

—

100.5

Income before
taxes  14.7   —   14.7   31.2   0.2   31.3

Income tax
expense  6.2   —   6.2   8.0   —   8.0

Net income
(loss)  $ 8.5   $ —   $ 8.5   $ 23.2   $ 0.1   $ 23.3

Adjusted
Earnings (Loss)
per Common
Share

$ 0.60

$ 0.94

Diluted
Adjusted
Weighted
Average
Common
Shares

29,225,393

28,526,725

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

  Year Ended December 31, 2020  Year Ended December 31, 2019

As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
Revenue:

Interest
income  $ 545.5   $ —   $ 545.5   $ 544.1   $ (1.8)   $ 542.4
Non-interest
income  38.3   —   38.3   56.0   —   56.0

Total revenue  583.7   —   583.7   600.1   (1.8)   598.4
Less:
Interest
expense  58.4   (0.9)   57.5   60.5   (1.4)   59.1
Provision
(release) for
loan losses  —   —   —   (4.5)   4.5   —

Net decrease
in fair value  (190.3)   0.7   (189.6)   (97.2)   (13.4)   (110.6

Net revenue  335.1   1.6   336.6   446.8   (18.2)   428.7

Operating
expenses:

Technology
and facilities  129.8   —   129.8   102.0   —   102.0
Sales and
marketing  89.4   —   89.4   97.2   —   97.2
Personnel  106.4   —   106.4   90.6   —   90.6
Outsourcing
and
professional
fees  47.1   —   47.1   57.2   —   57.2

General,
administrative
and other  20.5   —   20.5   15.4   —   15.4

Total
operating
expenses  393.2   —   393.2   362.4   —   362.4

Income (loss)
before taxes  (58.1)   1.6   (56.5)   84.4   (18.2)   66.2

Income tax
expense
(benefit)  (13.0)   0.7   (12.3)   22.8   (5.0)   17.8

Net income  $ (45.1)   $ 0.9   $ (44.2)   $ 61.6   $ (13.2)   $ 48.4

Adjusted
Earnings (Loss)
per Common
Share

$ (0.52)

$ 2.53

Diluted
Adjusted
Weighted
Average
Common
Shares

27,333,271

24,767,605

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

  December 31, 2020  December 31, 2019

As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

Assets
Cash and
cash
equivalents  $ 136.2   $ —   $ 136.2   $ 72.2   $ —   $ 72.2
Restricted
cash  32.4   —   32.4   64.0   —   64.0
Loans
receivable  1,696.5   —   1,696.5   1,920.6   5.0   1,925.6

Other assets
 143.9   —   143.9   145.2   (6.6)   138.6

Total assets  2,009.1   —   2,009.1   2,201.9   (1.6)   2,200.3

Liabilities

Total debt  1,413.7   —   1,413.7   1,549.2   1.6   1,550.8
Other
liabilities  129.0   0.7   129.7   163.9   (1.6)   162.3

Total liabilities  1,542.7   0.7   1,543.4   1,713.1   (0.1)   1,713.0
Total
stockholders'
equity  466.4   (0.7)   465.7   488.8   (1.5)   487.3
Total liabilities
and
stockholders'
equity  $2,009.1   $ —   $2,009.1   $2,201.9   $ (1.6)   $2,200.3

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

Three Months Ended

December 31,
Twelve Months Ended

December 31,
Adjusted EBITDA  2020  2019  2020  2019
Net income (loss)  $ 8.5   $ 23.2   $ (45.1)   $ 61.6
Adjustments:

Fair Value Pro Forma net income
adjustment  —   0.1   0.9   (13.2)
Income tax expense (benefit)  6.2   8.0   (12.3)   17.8
COVID-19 expenses  0.6   —   4.6   —
Depreciation and amortization  5.3   4.4   20.2   14.1
Impairment  3.7   —   3.7   —